

No. 22-429

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ACHESON HOTELS, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KRISTEN CLARKE

Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

Deputy Solicitor General

ERICA L. ROSS

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER

Yael BORTNICK

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
B. The present controversy.....	5
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
A. A plaintiff’s desire to test a defendant’s compliance with the law does not deprive her of standing to sue for a violation of a statutory right to be free from discrimination	10
B. Laufer lacks standing because Title III and the Reservation Rule do not confer a freestanding informational right on individuals who do not seek to use a hotel’s reservation service.....	17
C. Acheson’s broader arguments lack merit.....	22
1. Acheson’s other attempts to distinguish <i>Havens</i> <i>Realty</i> lack merit	22
2. <i>TransUnion</i> does not suggest that a tester’s motivation deprives her of a concrete injury	24
3. That a tester’s injury is in some sense “self- inflicted” does not defeat Article III standing	29
D. Even if Laufer had standing, her claims may be moot	29
Conclusion	33
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aaron v. Ward</i> :	
136 A.D. 818 (N.Y. App. Div. 1910)	27
96 N.E. 736 (N.Y App. Div. 1911).....	27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	11, 23
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	31
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	30
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	13
<i>Chicago & Nw. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 55 Ill. 185 (1870)	27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	29
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	30
<i>Colorado Cross-Disability Coal. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014)	14-16
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	24
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958).....	29
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	7, 27, 28
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	21, 29
<i>Fleming v. Gutierrez</i> , 785 F.3d 442 (10th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	6, 8, 9, 11-13, 17, 21, 22, 25
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	13
<i>Hillesheim v. Holiday Stationstores, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013)	14, 15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	26, 27
<i>Knoxville Traction Co. v. Lane</i> , 53 S.W. 557 (Tenn. 1899).....	27
<i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Langer v. Music City Hotel LP</i> , No. 21-cv-4159, 2021 WL 5919825 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2021)	31
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 65 F.4th 615 (11th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11, 15, 26, 32
<i>Mosley v. Kohl’s Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2019)	14, 16
<i>Molski v. Evergreen Dynasty Corp.</i> , 500 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1031 (2008)	16, 17
<i>Nanni v. Aberdeen Marketplace, Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 2657 (2018)	14
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	16
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	2, 3
<i>Pickern v. Holiday Quality Foods Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1030 (2002)	15
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	7, 27, 28
<i>Scherr v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	30
<i>Smith v. Pacific Props. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 869 (2004).....	14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	9, 11, 13, 22, 24-26
<i>Strojniak v. International Hospitality Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 19-1714, 2021 WL 5630352 (D.P.R. Jan. 4, 2021)	31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tandy v. City of Wichita</i> , 380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	21
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	7, 10, 11, 21, 25-28
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	24
<i>Village of Bellwood v. Dwivedi</i> , 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	21, 25
<i>Whitaker v. Montes</i> , No. 21-cv-679, 2021 WL 5113218 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2021).....	31
<i>Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012)	32
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II	26
Art. III.....	1, 6, 9-13, 17, 20-22, 24, 25, 29, 32
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,	
42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5).....	3
Tit. I, 42 U.S.C. 12111 <i>et seq.</i>	23
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	14
42 U.S.C. 12132	14
Tit. III, 42 U.S.C. 12181 <i>et seq.</i>	1-4, 9, 14-17, 19-23, 26, 28
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(A)	2
42 U.S.C. 12182(a)	2, 23, 1a
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	3, 1a
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	3, 9, 19, 22, 23, 4a
42 U.S.C. 12186(b)	3, 22

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 12188(a)(1).....	3, 15, 8a
42 U.S.C. 12188(b)(1)(B)	3
Tit. IV, 42 U.S.C. 12201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 12205	3
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000a <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 2000a-3.....	3
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2	14
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	25
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 3604(a)	14
42 U.S.C. 3604(b)	14
42 U.S.C. 3604(d) (1976).....	12
42 U.S.C. 3604(d)	6, 13, 19
42 U.S.C. 3604(f).....	14
42 U.S.C. 3616a(b)(2)(A)	16
42 U.S.C. 3616a(b)(2)(E).....	16
Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. App. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	28
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. 431	28
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794	14
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36:	
Section 36.302(e).....	3, 9a
Section 36.302(e)(1)	4, 9, 18, 19, 9a
Section 36.302(e)(1)(i).....	4, 9a
Section 36.302(e)(1)(ii).....	5, 18, 30, 9a
Section 36.302(e)(1)(iii)-(v).....	18, 9a
Section 36.302(e)(3)	18, 9a
App. A.....	4, 5, 19, 22, 31

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Civil Rights Div., DOJ, <i>Guidance on Web Accessibility and the ADA</i> (Mar. 18, 2022), https://perma.cc/CLG6-EK9A	23
Coast Vill. Inn, <i>Enjoy Life in the Friendliest Town in Maine</i> (2023), https://coastvillageinn.me	30, 31
